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Kartika 26, 1887 (Saka)

1965|

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[Mg. SPEAKER in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Ministers’ Visit Abroad

*268. Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Central Government Ministersg who went abroad on officia] visits during the period from 24th September, 1985 to 3lst October 1965 and the uameg of the countries vigited by tihem;

(b) the purpose of their visit; and

(c) the expenditure involved including the foreign exchange component?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs and Minister of Defence Supplies in the Ministry of Defence (Shri Hathi): (a) to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

&t favwomw otig : o aF A@
Tr F ITH wreTAd € q7F ¥ gamOA
Wit & YT TagE o § 1 & AT e
g f& ¥ & T wroaad 71 foewor wE a0% 7 A a aa, fomd
TgX g FAm FIwT F1 FA whaa
1784 (al) LSD—L
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T oefY Wk Y § av Frdt o wTOT ¥
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Shri Hathi: I have not said that they had all been for that purpose.
I said that information is being collected.

s femArg qivg : & a7 wrAT
g g i w e & ot wf mrady
VAT TAT g7 WTTRT AT ¥ 7

ot gt : 7t marw ¥ Ty § A
o7 g ¥ owrE A g

Shri A. S. Saigal: How long will the Government take to collect the information?

Shri Hathi: It will not take long.
The only point is, the hon. Member has asked for the ¢xpenditure involved; therefore, the figures for the expenditure involved there have to be collected.

Shri P. R. Chakravertl: In the context of planned development in India, may I know whether the Government has also considered it expedient to send the deputation of Ministers on a phased basis and not simultaneously?

Mr. Speaker: That is a different matter,

- Y wTeY TR oA A AT Agem oA &7 g1 w0 fw faw faga &
faq ag ™ @ ag 7t weR ¥ fwifo
g &, I S A o oAy 2
ey & 7

oftgrdt: ag &)

Shri Harl Vishng Kamath: Is it a fact that gsome persons, though not actually Ministers, were made Ministers—the rank of Minister was conferred upon them—and were sent to certain capitals of Africa and Europe and, if so, who were those persons, which were those capitals and what were their achievements?

Shrl Hathl: I am replying to questions on Ministers only.

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: The rank of Minister was conferred upon them. So, they were Ministers;
would you not agree, Sir?
Mr. Speaker: He says they were

made Ministers.

8hri Hathi: Nobody was appointed as Minister.

8hri Harl Vishnu Eamath: Not appointed? The rank of Minister was conferred upon them.

Mr. Speaker: How can it be?

Sbri Hurl Vishnu Kamath:
in the papers.

It was

Mr. Speaker: Was any rank conferred on any person?

Shrl Hathi: No, Sir.

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: Those who wert to Cairo and Paris?
Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri

Prakash Vir Shastri.

Y ETT I e - ¥ ag rAAr
streT g b Pl w57 T w e
¥ T@EE gu A I /AT T AT AT
T A TS TH AW A1 07 v
faar g f fadwii & w1 sifamr 1 97
I IAST AT SET aF TR g1 FH
) ard qfe feavit qEr 1 997 & a% ?

ot gt wET

W) g¥9 W woEm o F1 AN
fa2wii # ™ ¥ A% 19 ¥ I
afrart & 717 BT ¥e T ol afsr
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o T ¥ ? afy g, @Y e g R
% g w1 o fgara woman § ?

o gt : @F F o @I W
aaf ghn ag o wifee F@r o watfae & 7 w51 o1 fF gvwTow gaw o @ &t g o

Shri Eapur Singh: Is the impression, generally prevalent, true, that these visils, apart from diplomatic exigencies, are also motivated by, what is euphemistically called as, ‘reasons of health?’

Shri Hathi: I do not think any of those cases was for reasons of health.

ot aF ;. FU7 G wEEE aF 3T gz & i oo fafaeey ame o &
Farg gae awi & fufmedi 1 & ael
A Wy, fanw wf= oswEw §
TaT I AT 7

st et ;. T3 A4 T ZEAT E R
g% o gt s sredy g §

ot tere e At ;o f F@vaAn
=g g fa wrm o @ Afagi ®
fag Fwm moae & et Pt man
Y o, W TER I § gy aut 97
1 a1 §9 W fazsit qam %1 wiT A7 7

st Tt . TEET AT AT R

fafaes &0

Shri Himatsingka: Have these visits been occasioned on account of the weakness of our foreign embassies?

Mr. Speaker: That was the question put by the other hon. Member.

Shri Hathi: T have answered it

Shri Man Sinh P, Patel: Is there any check by the Home Ministry while fixing the dates for the visits by the Cabinet Ministers?

Shri Hathi: No, Sir.
Ministry does not do it.

The Home
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st vwdww gw ;& WA

Srg f e, W, 9 oAt § o
¥ weft qrEgT T I o A1 e war & g g HE waer ot 41wy ot ?

WU AEET : qA, AT S
qar

Shri Warior: Is there any arrangement with the Cabinet to see whether these visits are really essential for the administrative purposes or for any other purposes? Is the Cabinet screening it?

Shri Hathi: The Cabinet considers these cases.

Development of Border Areas

+

*260. Shrl Yashpal Singh:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri Himatsimgka:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri Bagrl:
Shri Linga Reddy:
Bhri A. N. Vidyalankar;
Shri B. 8, Pandey:
Shri Rajeshwar Patel:
Shri Heda:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Kishen Pattnayak:
Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shri Gulshan:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken for the development of the border areas in view of the threat from our neighbouring countries;

(b) whether Government propose to give licences for arms freely to the people of the border areas; and

(c) the steps taken to give training and facilities to keep the muraie of the people high?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shei L. N.

Mishra): (a) It is presumed that the Hon'ble Members refer to the economic ‘velopment and improvement of transport and communication in border areas. A nmumber of measures for the economic development of these areas have been undertaken by the concerned State|Union Governments with substantial Central assistance. The details have been furnished in the reply to the Unstarred Question No. 2612 of 22nd September 1965 in the Lok Sabha.

A number of schemes for the improvement of road communications have also recently been sanctioned and some more schemes are under examination.

(b) and (c). This question has been engaging the attention of Government for sometime now. In the Conference of Chief Ministers held on 8th November, 1965, it was decided that the strength of Home Guards in the border areas should be increased.

o geare foy ;oA & gy 9
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